
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                                                                                  GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
505 VAN NESS AVENUE 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3298 

 
 August 13, 2025 

 
Natalie Wales 
Director, Regulatory Policy & Compliance 
California Water Service Co. 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
 
Dear Ms. Wales, 

 
The Water Division of the California Public Utilities Commission has approved California 
Water Service Company’s Advice Letter No. 2554, filed on May 16, 2025, regarding Rate Base 
Offsets (July 2025) for all Cal Water Ratemaking Areas excluding Grand Oaks. 
 
Enclosed are copies of the following revised tariff sheets, effective July 1, 2025, for the utility’s 
files: 
 

P.U.C. Sheet 
No. 

 
Title of Sheet 

13822-W   Schedule No. BAR-1-R, Page 1 
Bay Area Region, Residential Metered Service 

13823-W   Schedule No. BAR-1-R, Page 3 
Bay Area Region, Residential Metered Service 

13824-W   Schedule No. BAR-1-NR, Page 1 
Bay Area Region, Nonresidential Metered Service 

13825-W   Schedule No. BG-1-R, Page 1 
Bear Gulch Tariff Area, Residential Metered Service 

13826-W   Schedule No. BG-1-NR, Page 1 
Bear Gulch Tariff Area, Nonresidential Metered Service  

13827-W   Schedule No. BK-1-R, Page 1 
Bakersfield Tariff Area, Residential Metered Service 

13828-W   Schedule No. BK-1-NR, Page 1 
Bakersfield Tariff Area, Nonresidential Metered Service 

13829-W   Schedule No. DX-1-R, Page 1 
Dixon Tariff Area, Residential Metered Service 

13830-W   Schedule No. DX-1-NR, Page 1 
Dixon Tariff Area, Nonresidential Metered Service 

13831-W   Schedule No. EL-1-R, Page 1 
East Los Angeles Tariff Area, Residential Metered Service 
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P.U.C. Sheet 

No. 
 

Title of Sheet 
13832-W   Schedule No. EL-1-NR, Page 1 

East Los Angeles Tariff Area 
Nonresidential Metered Service 

13833-W   Schedule No. EL-6, Page 1 
East Los Angeles Tariff Area, Recycled Metered Service 

13834-W   Schedule No. KRV-1, Page 1 
Kern River Valley Tariff Area, General Metered Service 

13835-W   Schedule No. AV-LAR-1-R, Page 1 
Antelope Valley Tariff Area (Los Angeles County Region) 
Residential Metered Service 

13836-W   Schedule No. AV-LAR-1-NR, Page 1 
Antelope Valley Tariff Area (Los Angeles County Region) 
Nonresidential Metered Service  

13837-W   Schedule No. PV-LAR-1-R, Page 1 
Palos Verdes Tariff Area (Los Angeles County Region) 
Residential Metered Service  

13838-W   Schedule No. PV-LAR-1-NR, Page 1 
Palos Verdes Tariff Area (Los Angeles County Region) 
Nonresidential Metered Service 

13839-W   Schedule No. LAR-PV-6, Page 1 
Los Angeles County Region Tariff Area 
Recycled Metered Service  

13840-W   Schedule No. LS-1-R, Page 1 
Los Altos Tariff Area, Residential Metered Service  

13841-W   Schedule No. LS-1-NR, Page 1 
Los Altos Tariff Area, Nonresidential Metered Service  

13842-W   Schedule No. LS-6, Page 1 
Los Altos Tariff Area, Recycled Metered Service 

13843-W   Schedule No. LV-1-R, Page 1 
Livermore Tariff Area, Residential Metered Service 

13844-W   Schedule No. LV-1-NR, Page 1 
Livermore Tariff Area, Nonresidential Metered Service 

13845-W   Schedule No. MR-1-R, Page 1 
Marysville Tariff Area, Residential Metered Service 

13846-W   Schedule No. MR-1-NR, Page 1 
Marysville Tariff Area, Nonresidential Metered Service 

13847-W   Schedule No. CH-NVR-1-R, Page 1 
Chico Tariff Area (North Valley Region) 
Residential Metered Service 
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P.U.C. Sheet 

No. 
 

Title of Sheet 
13848-W   Schedule No. CH-NVR-1-NR, Page 1 

Chico Tariff Area (North Valley Region) 
Nonresidential Metered Service 

13849-W   Schedule No. OR-NVR-1-R, Page 1 
Oroville Tariff Area (North Valley Region) 
Residential Metered Service 

13850-W   Schedule No. OR-NVR-1-NR, Page 1 
Oroville Tariff Area (North Valley Region) 
Nonresidential Metered Service 

13851-W   Schedule No. SBR-1-R, Page 1 
South Bay Region, Residential Metered Service 

13852-W   Schedule No. SBR-1-NR, Page 1 
South Bay Region, Non-Residential Metered Service 

13853-W   Schedule No. SBR-6, Page 1 
South Bay Region, Recycled Metered Service 

13854-W   Schedule No. SL-1-R, Page 1 
Selma Tariff Area, Residential Metered Service 

13855-W   Schedule No. SL-1-NR, Page 1 
Selma Tariff Area, Nonresidential Metered Service 

13856-W   Schedule No. ST-1-R, Page 1 
Stockton Tariff Area, Residential Metered Service  

13857-W   Schedule No. ST-1-NR, Page 1 
Stockton Tariff Area, Nonresidential Metered Service  

13858-W   Schedule No. SVR-1-R, Page 1 
Salinas Valley Region Tariff Area 
Residential Metered Service 

13859-W   Schedule No. SVR-1-NR, Page 1 
Salinas Valley Region Tariff Area 
Nonresidential Metered Service 

13860-W   Schedule No. VS-1-R, Page 1 
Visalia Tariff Area, Residential Metered Service 

13861-W   Schedule No. VS-1-NR, Page 1 
Visalia Tariff Area, Nonresidential Metered Service 

13862-W   Schedule No. WL-1-R, Page 1 
Willows Tariff Area, Residential Metered Service 

13863-W   Schedule No. WL-1-NR, Page 1 
Willows Tariff Area, Nonresidential Metered Service 

13864-W   Schedule No. WK-1-R, Page 1 
Westlake Tariff Area, Residential Metered Service 

13865-W   Schedule No. WK-1-NR, Page 1 
Westlake Tariff Area, Nonresidential Metered Service 
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P.U.C. Sheet 

No. 
 

Title of Sheet 
13866-W   Schedule No. WK-6, Page 1 

Westlake Tariff Area, Recycled Metered Service 
13867-W   Schedule No. TRV, Page 1 

Travis Tariff Area, Potable Water Service 
13868-W   Preliminary Statement  

BG. Monterey-Style Water Revenue Adjustment Mechanism 
Balancing Account, Page 2 

13869-W   Table of Contents -- Page 13 
13870-W   Table of Contents -- Page 12 
13871-W   Table of Contents -- Page 11 
13872-W   Table of Contents -- Page 10 
13873-W   Table of Contents -- Page 9 
13874-W   Table of Contents -- Page 8 
13875-W   Table of Contents -- Page 5 
13876-W   Table of Contents -- Page 1 

 
Please contact Mahdi Jahami at MJ4@cpuc.ca.gov, if you have any questions. 
 
Thank you. 

 
Enclosures 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
DIVISION OF WATER AND AUDITS 

Advice Letter Cover Sheet 

[   ] APPROVED [   ] WITHDRAWN [   ] REJECTED 

Signature: Comments:

Date:

Utility Name: California Water Service Company Date Mailed to Service List: 05/16/2025 
District: All Class A Ratemaking Areas (excludes 

Grand Oaks) 

CPUC Utility #: U-60-W Protest Deadline (20th Day): 06/06/2025 

Advice Letter #: 2554 Review Deadline (30th Day): 06/15/2025 

Tier: ☐1 ☒2 ☐3 ☐Compliance Requested Effective Date: 07/01/2025 
Authorization: D.20-12-007

D.24-03-042 
Rate Impact: Various (see Table 2 

below) 
Description: Rate Base Offsets (July 2025) for all Cal Water 

Ratemaking Areas excluding Grand Oaks 

The protest or response deadline for this advice letter is June 6, 2025. Please see the “Response or Protest” section in the 
advice letter for more information. 

Utility Contact: Todd Pray Utility Contact: Natalie Wales 

Phone: (408) 314-9926 Phone: (408) 367-8566 

Email: tpray@calwater.com Email: nwales@calwater.com

DWA Contact: Tariff Unit 

Phone: (415) 703-1133 

Email: water.division@cpuc.ca.gov

DWA USE ONLY 
DATE STAFF COMMENTS



CALI FO RN IA  W ATE R SE R VI CE  COMPA NY  
1720 NORTH FIRST STREET 
SAN JOSE, CA 95112  (408) 367-8200  

May 16, 2025 

Advice Letter No. 2554 

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY (U-60-W) 

To The Public Utilities Commission of the State of California: 

California Water Service Company (“Cal Water”) respectfully submits this Tier 2 advice letter 
requesting approval to implement the tariff changes listed below applicable to all Class A service 
areas in accordance with Ordering Paragraph 1 of Decision 20-12-007 and the dicta of Decision 24-
03-042.  Please note that this advice letter will only be distributed electronically to the Water 
Division and the attached service lists.

New/Revised Cancelling 
CPUC Sheet No.                      Title of Sheet Schedule No. CPUC Sheet No. 

See Attachment 1 

Summary 

This advice letter requests approval for revenue increases for the costs associated with 30 used 
and useful capital projects previously authorized in Cal Water’s 2018 General Rate Case decision 
(“D.20-12-007”) and Cal Water’s recent 2021 General Rate Case decision (“D.24-03-042”). The 
requested effective date is July 1, 2025.  Note that Cal Water proposes to extend the protest 
period to June 6, 2025 to ensure the deadline is at least 20 days after the last notice of this 
request is published in newspapers.  

Background 

In December 2020, the Commission issued D.20-12-007 adopting a Partial Settlement Agreement 
(“2018 Settlement Agreement”) which resolved Cal Water’s 2018 General Rate Case (“2018 GRC”). 
Attachment 8 of the 2018 Settlement Agreement identifies certain projects whose costs may be 
recovered through a Tier 2 advice letter after the projects are used and useful. 

In March 2024, the Commission approved D.24-03-042 adopting a Partial Settlement Agreement 
(“2021 GRC Settlement Agreement”) which resolved Cal Water’s 2021 General Rate Case (“2021 
GRC”). Included in D.24-03-042 was a discussion on previously authorized capital projects from Cal 
Water’s 2018 GRC.  While the Commission declined to include such previously authorized projects 
in adopted rate base when issuing D.24-03-042, it authorized Cal Water to “follow the 
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Commission’s existing processes for adding previously authorized projects that are completed and 
used and useful into rate base.”1

Water Industry Rule 7.3.3(8) of Commission General Order 96-B (“GO 96-B”) categorizes a rate 
base offset as a Tier 3 advice letter.  However, Water Industry Rule 7.3.3(8) provides that a rate 
base offset can be filed as a Tier 2 advice letter if: 

(i) The rate base offset was previously approved by the Commission in a decision or 
resolution; 

(ii) The project scope is consistent with what the Commission approved; and 
(iii) The Commission approval included a budget cap and the rate base offset request is 

at or below the budget cap. 

Cal Water’s immediate request to add used and useful projects to rate base, consistent with the 
previously authorized scope and budget, is thus appropriate for disposition via a Tier 2 advice 
letter. 

Discussion 

As mentioned above, Cal Water was authorized to complete numerous projects to maintain safe 
and reliable service throughout its service territory.2 Cal Water is requesting to add 30 used and 
useful projects, authorized by the Commission, to adopted rate base.  All projects included for 
revenue recovery are consistent with the scope and budget authorized by the Commission.  

The total authorized budget for these projects is $12,185,934.  While the total cost for these 
projects is currently $25,032,700, Cal Water only requests recovery of $11,443,395. Previously 
authorized projects with actual costs exceeding the allowed costs were capped at the allowed 
amount.  Previously approved projects with actual costs less than allowed cost are requested for 
recovery at the actual amount. The list of approved projects for which recovery is being requested 
is in Attachment 2 to this advice letter. Adding these 30 previously authorized used and useful 
projects to rate base will result in a company-wide annual revenue increase of $1,555,650.  A 
summary of the revenue increases by ratemaking area is provided in Table 1 below, and shows 
that most increases are significantly less than one percent of the last adopted revenue 
requirement.

1 D.24-03-024 at pp. 32-33. 
2 D.20-12-007, Ordering Paragraph 1. 



CALI FO RN IA  W ATE R SE R VI CE  COMPA NY  
Advice Letter 2554, Rate Base Offset for Various Ratemaking Areas 
Page 4

Table 1 
Rate Base Offset for Previously Authorized Projects 

Revenue Increase by Ratemaking Area 

District 
Revenue 
Increase 

% of Adopted 
Revenues 

Bakersfield $72,432 0.07% 

Bay Area Region $176,729 0.15% 

Bear Gulch $34,112 0.04% 

Dixon $3,207 0.04% 

East Los Angeles $261,494 0.58% 

Kern River Valley $4,337 0.05% 

Los Angeles Region $66,360 0.10% 

Los Altos $64,106 0.11% 

Livermore $62,504 0.20% 

Marysville $64,861 1.23% 

North Valley Region $24,847 0.06% 

Salinas Valley Region $191,178 0.40% 

Selma $14,905 0.24% 

South Bay Region $64,290 0.05% 

Stockton $44,925 0.07% 

Travis $3,635 0.11% 

Visalia $390,844 1.06% 

Westlake $8,451 0.03% 

Willows $2,433 0.06% 

TOTAL $1,555,650 

In D.24-03-002, the Commission stated that, when seeking recovery of used and useful projects, 
Cal Water should “seek to package rate base offset approval requests for multiple projects into a 
single advice letter request for both administrative efficiency and to minimize the number of rate 
requests outside of the GRC.”3 The Commission indicated such a process would provide for timely 
authorization of rate base offsets for previously approved projects, “especially if these projects 
may be approved as Tier 2 advice letters.”4 Cal Water’s requested relief in this Tier 2 advice letter 
is in accordance with D.24-03-002, so timely authorization for recovery is appropriate.  
Furthermore, when commenting on Cal Water’s 2021 GRC during the Commission’s March 7, 
2024, Business Meeting, President Alice Reynolds set the clear expectation that such advice letters 

3 D.24-03-002 at p. 33. 
4 Id.
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be processed in a timely manner.5 The importance of timely and efficient processing of utility 
requests was reiterated by the other Commissioners as well.6

The details relating to the calculations for the recovery amounts are contained in the workpapers. 

Typical Residential Bill Impact 

Table 2 below shows the monthly bill impact of the rate base offsets included in this advice letter 
for the typical residential customer.7 The typical bill increases are based on incremental changes in 
rates calculated for rate base offset revenue increases only, and do not include surcharges or taxes.  

Table 2 
Typical Residential Bill Impact by Ratemaking Area

Tariff Area 
Median 
Usage 

Typical Bill 
at Current 

Rates 

Typical Bill 
with RBO 

Incremental 
changes 

Bill 
Change 

($) 

Bill Change 
(%) 

Bakersfield 12  $50.55 $50.59 $0.04 0.08%

Bay Area Region 6  $53.07 $53.15 $0.08 0.15%

Bay Area Region - Coast Springs area 1  $34.52 $34.58 $0.06 0.17%

Bear Gulch 8  $79.89 $79.93 $0.04 0.05%

Dixon 7  $74.24 $74.27 $0.03 0.04%

East Los Angeles 8  $60.00 $60.35 $0.35 0.58%

Kern River Valley 3  $74.36 $74.39 $0.03 0.04%

Los Angeles Region – Antelope 
Valley 

7  $47.87 $47.92 
$0.05 0.10%

Los Angeles Region – Palos Verdes 11  $97.57 $97.64 $0.07 0.07%

Los Altos 9  $84.59 $84.69 $0.10 0.12%

Livermore 8  $57.63 $57.75 $0.12 0.21%

Marysville 7 $48.95 $49.56 $0.61 1.25%

North Valley Region – Chico 8 $33.23 $33.25 $0.02 0.06%

North Valley Region – Oroville 6 $44.70 $44.72 $0.02 0.04%

Salinas Valley Region 7 $46.99 $47.18 $0.19 0.40%

Selma 12 $44.33 $44.44 $0.11 0.25%

South Bay Region 7 $47.68 $47.69 $0.01 0.02%

Stockton 7 $49.95 $49.98 $0.03 0.06%

Travis FLAT $274,896.57 $275,199.48 $302.91 0.11%

Visalia 11 $26.69 $26.98 $0.29 1.09%

Westlake 10 $72.18 $72.20 $0.02 0.03%

Willows 7 $54.89 $54.94 $0.05 0.09%

5 See https://www.adminmonitor.com/ca/cpuc/voting_meeting/20240307/ at 3:07:11. 
6 Id. at 3:02:40 (Houck, discussing GRCs), 3:10:41 (Douglas), and 3:14:25 (Reynolds). 
7 Typical residential customer with a 5/8” x 3/4" meter at 2023 median usage. 
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Adjustment to Los Altos Recycled Water Tariff 

In this advice letter, an error in the quantity rate for recycled water in Los Altos is being corrected. In AL 
2234, a recycled water tariff was created pursuant to a contract with Apple to have recycled water 
provided to one of its campuses at rates that are no higher than the district’s potable non-residential 
rates. The proposed tariff for recycled water (Schedule No. LS-6) in this advice letter now reflects the 
same quantity rate as that proposed for potable non-residential service.  Despite the revenue increase, 
this correction results in a proposed recycled quantity rate that is lower than the recycled quantity rate 
currently in effect. 

No Change to Bay Area Region Recycled Water Tariff 

This advice letter does not include changes to Schedule No. BAR-BAY-6, the tariff for recycled metered 
service that was approved in AL 2529-A. The new tariff was created to enable Cal Water to provide 
recycled water from the City of Redwood City’s pipeline to the California Department of Transportation 
(Caltrans) in the San Carlos area of the Bayshore District. As approved by AL 2529-A, Cal Water’s recycled 
water tariff will mirror the rates Cal Water pays for recycled water – essentially, Redwood City’s rates – 
and will only vary from those rates upon the conclusion of A.24-07-003.8

Requested Effective Date 

Cal Water requests that this advice letter become effective July 1, 2025.  

Notice 

Customer Notice – Individual customer notice of this advice letter is not required under General 
Order 96-B, Water Industry Rule 3.1, as the requested rate increase is less than 10% of the 
district’s revenue requirement. In this case, none of the requested revenue increases exceed the 
10% threshold.  Therefore, Cal Water is publishing legal notice of this advice letter in newspapers 
of local circulation for the impacted tariff areas consistent with Rule 3.1. A copy of the order for 
newspaper publication, and verification from an officer of the utility that the advice letter has 
been properly and timely noticed for these customers are provided in Attachment 3 and 
Attachment 4, respectively.  

In an abundance of caution, Cal Water proposes to extend the protest period to June 6, 2025 to 
ensure the protest deadline occurs at least 20 days after the last newspaper notice for this request 
is published. 

Service List – In accordance with General Order 96-B, General Rules 4.3 and 7.2, and Water 
Industry Rule 4.1, a copy of this advice letter will be transmitted electronically on May 16, 2025, to 
competing and adjacent utilities and other utilities or interested parties having requested such 

8 “Cal Water plans to charge Caltrans for this recycled water at the rates and fees it incurs for recycled water from 
Redwood City without markup until the conclusion of A.24-07-003, Cal Water’s 2024 GRC Application.” AL 2529-A, p. 
3.
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notification. Please note that this advice letter will only be distributed electronically to the Water 
Division and the attached service lists.

Response or Protest 

Anyone may respond to or protest this advice letter. A response supports the filing and may 
contain information that proves useful to the Commission in evaluating the advice letter. A protest 
objects to the advice letter in whole or in part and must set forth the specific grounds on which it 
is based. These grounds are: 

(1) The utility did not properly serve or give notice of the advice letter; 
(2) The relief requested in the advice letter would violate statute or Commission order, or 

is not authorized by statute or Commission order on which the utility relies; 
(3) The analysis, calculations, or data in the advice letter contain material error or 

omissions; 
(4) The relief requested in the advice letter is pending before the Commission in a formal 

proceeding; or 
(5) The relief requested in the advice letter requires consideration in a formal hearing, or is 

otherwise inappropriate for the advice letter process; or 
(6) The relief requested in the advice letter is unjust, unreasonable, or discriminatory 

(provided that such a protest may not be made where it would require re-litigating a 
prior order of the Commission.) 

A protest shall provide citations or proofs where available to allow staff to properly consider the 
protest.  A response or protest must be made in writing and must be received by the Water 
Division by June 6, 2025.  Please submit the response or protest by email or mail to:  

water.division@cpuc.ca.gov, or  
Tariff Unit, Water Division, 3rd floor  
California Public Utilities Commission,  
505 Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94102 

On the same date the response or protest is submitted to the Water Division, the respondent or 
protestant shall send a copy by e-mail or mail to us at:   

cwsrates@calwater.com, or
Natalie Wales 
California Water Service Company 
1720 North First Street, 
San Jose, California 95112  

Cities and counties that need Board of Supervisors or Board of Commissioners approval to protest 
should inform the Water Division, by June 6, 2025, so that a late-filed protest can be entertained. 
The informing document should include an estimate of the date the proposed protest might be 
voted on. 
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The advice letter process does not provide for any responses, protests, or comments, except for 
the utility’s reply, after the comment period.   

Replies

The utility shall reply to each protest and may reply to any response. Each reply must be received by the 
Water Division within 5 business days after the end of the protest period and shall be served on the same 
day to the person who filed the protest or response.  If you have not received a reply to your protest 
within 10 business days, contact California Water Service Company at 408-367-8200 and ask for the Rates 
Department. 

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 

______/s/ Todd Pray_______ 
Todd Pray 
Regulatory Program Manager 

Enclosures 

cc:  Syreeta Gibbs (Public Advocates Office)  
PublicAdvocatesWater@cpuc.ca.gov



CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 13822-W 
Cancelling Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 13709-W 

Schedule No. BAR-1-R Page 1 
Bay Area Region 

RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2554 Greg Milleman Date Filed 

Decision Vice President Effective 

Rates and Regulatory Affairs Resolution 

 

Note: On January 1, 2017, the rates of the Bayshore District and the Redwood Valley District 
were consolidated. The resulting district is the "Bay Area Region." 

APPLICABILITY:  
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY (see special conditions for area details): 
Bayshore Service Area 
Redwood Valley - Coast Springs Service Area 
Redwood Valley - Lucerne Service Area 
Redwood Valley - Unified Service Area  

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $3.7150 
For 7 to 9 CCF, per CCF $14.7825 
For 10 to 13 CCF, per CCF $18.4717 
For over 13 CCF, per CCF $27.6946 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $30.86 
For 3/4 - inch meter $46.29 
For Fire Sprinkler w/1-inch meter $31.79 
For 1 - inch meter $77.15 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $154.30 
For 2 - inch meter $246.88 
For 3 - inch meter $462.90 
For 4 - inch meter $771.50 
For 6 - inch meter $1,543.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,468.80 
For 10 - inch meter $3,548.90 
For 12 - inch meter $5,091.90 
For 14 - inch meter $6,943.50 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(I) 

(I)

05/16/2025
07/01/2025
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Bay Area Region 

RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 
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Decision Vice President Effective 

Rates and Regulatory Affairs Resolution 

 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 

4. Fire sprinkler rate: Any service to a residential customer not exceeding two units with a
meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the
customer is paying for service where a residential fire sprinkler system is
required/requested to be installed by local fire or building codes; (b) a smaller meter
would be large enough to provide adequate service in the absence of the additional
demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the sprinkler system is served
through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) the customer requests
the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that the above criteria are
met. This service will be considered a general metered service, and not a fire service, so
the rules and conditions for general metered service shall apply.

5. Capacity Surcharge for RDV-Coast Springs: Monthly bills with usage greater than 2 CCF
and less than or equal to 6 CCF will include a monthly surcharge of $8.00 per CCF.
Monthly bills with usage at and above 7 CCF will include a monthly capacity surcharge
of $20.00 per CCF. This results in rates for RDV-Coast Springs customers as follows:

RDV-Coast Springs  
Quantity Rate with Surcharge 

Included, per CCF 
For 1 – 2 CCF $3.6947 
For 3 – 6 CCF $11.6947 
For 7 - 9 CCF $34.7019 
For 10 - 13 CCF $38.3710 
For For Over 13 $47.5435 

6. Safe Drinking Water Surcharges: The SDWBA (Safe Drinking Water Bond Act) and
SDWSRF (Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund) surcharges are in addition to the
water bill. This surcharge must be identified on each bill. The surcharge is specifically for
the repayment of the loan authorized by the decision indicated below for each area:
RDV-Coast Springs (D.06-04-031) and RDV-Lucerne (D.89-09-002).

(I) 

(I)

05/16/2025
07/01/2025
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Bay Area Region 

NONRESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2554 Greg Milleman Date Filed 

Decision Vice President Effective 

Rates and Regulatory Affairs Resolution 

 

Note: On January 1, 2017, the rates of the Bayshore District and the Redwood Valley District 
were consolidated. The resulting district is the "Bay Area Region." 

APPLICABILITY:  
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY (see special conditions for area details): 
Bayshore Service Area 
Redwood Valley- Coast Springs Service Area 
Redwood Valley- Lucerne Service Area 
Redwood Valley- Unified Service Area 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $10.8859 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $27.88 
For 3/4 - inch meter $41.82 
For 1 - inch meter $69.70 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $139.40 
For 2 - inch meter $223.04 
For 3 - inch meter $418.20 
For 4 - inch meter $697.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,394.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,230.40 
For 10 - inch meter $3,206.20 
For 12 - inch meter $4,600.20 
For 14 - inch meter $6,273.00 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

Government Fee Surcharges: 
Surcharge for San Carlos Franchise Tax (for customers within the City of San Carlos) 1.111% 
Surcharge for San Mateo Business License Fee (for customers within the City of San 
Mateo) 

1.350% 

(I) 

(I) 

(I)

05/16/2025
07/01/2025



CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 13825-W 
Cancelling Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 13712-W 

Schedule No. BG-1-R Page 1 
Bear Gulch Tariff Area 

RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2554 Greg Milleman Date Filed 

Decision Vice President Effective 

Rates and Regulatory Affairs Resolution 

 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
The communities of Atherton, Menlo Park, Portola Valley, Woodside, and vicinity, San Mateo 
County. 
The Skyline, Skylonda, and Kings Mountain service areas in San Mateo County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $2.5301 
For 7 to 18 CCF, per CCF $10.1038 
For 19 to 35 CCF, per CCF $12.6283 
For over 35 CCF, per CCF $18.9397 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $44.54 
For 3/4 - inch meter $66.81 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $45.43 
For 1 - inch meter $111.35 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $222.70 
For 2 - inch meter $356.32 
For 3 - inch meter $668.10 
For 4 - inch meter $1,113.50 
For 6 - inch meter $2,227.00 
For 8 - inch meter $3,563.20 
For 10 - inch meter $5,122.10 
For 12 - inch meter $7,349.10 
For 14 - inch meter $10,021.50 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits
as shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
The communities of Atherton, Menlo Park, Portola Valley, Woodside, and vicinity, San 
Mateo County. The Skyline, Skylonda, and Kings Mountain service areas in San Mateo 
County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $11.1946 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $44.42 
For 3/4 - inch meter $66.63 
For 1 - inch meter $111.05 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $222.10 
For 2 - inch meter $355.36 
For 3 - inch meter $666.30 
For 4 - inch meter $1,110.50 
For 6 - inch meter $2,221.00 
For 8 - inch meter $3,553.60 
For 10 - inch meter $5,108.30 
For 12 - inch meter $7,329.30 
For 14 - inch meter $9,994.50 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and
migrant farm worker housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule CAP.

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges and
Surcredits).
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Bakersfield and vicinity, Kern County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $0.7593 
For 7 to 14 CCF, per CCF $3.0200 
For 15 to 26 CCF, per CCF $3.7735 
For over 26 CCF, per CCF $5.6574 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $27.91 
For 3/4 - inch meter $41.87 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $28.75 
For 1 - inch meter $69.78 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $139.55 
For 2 - inch meter $223.28 
For 3 - inch meter $418.65 
For 4 - inch meter $697.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,395.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,232.80 
For 10 - inch meter $3,209.65 
For 12 - inch meter $4,605.15 
For 14 - inch meter $6,279.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits
as shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Bakersfield and vicinity, Kern County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $3.1500 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $22.56 
For 3/4 - inch meter $33.84 
For 1 - inch meter $56.40 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $112.80 
For 2 - inch meter $180.48 
For 3 - inch meter $338.40 
For 4 - inch meter $564.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,128.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,804.80 
For 10 - inch meter $2,594.40 
For 12 - inch meter $3,722.40 
For 14 - inch meter $5,076.00 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement

fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and
migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Dixon and vicinity, Solano County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $2.1003 
For 7 to 13 CCF, per CCF $8.3601 
For 14 to 18 CCF, per CCF $10.4467 
For over 18 CCF, per CCF $15.6630 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $53.31 
For 3/4 - inch meter $79.97 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $54.38 
For 1 - inch meter $133.28 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $266.55 
For Fire Sprinkler with 2 - inch meter $60.77 
For 2 - inch meter $426.48 
For 3 - inch meter $799.65 
For 4 - inch meter $1,332.75 
For 6 - inch meter $2,665.50 
For 8 - inch meter $4,264.80 
For 10 - inch meter $6,130.65 
For 12 - inch meter $8,796.15 
For 14 - inch meter $11,994.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Dixon and vicinity, Solano County 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $8.4609 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $46.47 
For 3/4 - inch meter $69.71 
For 1 - inch meter $116.18 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $232.35 
For 2 - inch meter $371.76 
For 3 - inch meter $697.05 
For 4 - inch meter $1,161.75 
For 6 - inch meter $2,323.50 
For 8 - inch meter $3,717.60 
For 10 - inch meter $5,344.05 
For 12 - inch meter $7,667.55 
For 14 - inch meter $10,455.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement

fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and
migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
East Los Angeles, Commerce and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $1.8653 
For 7 - 14 CCF, per CCF $7.4378 
For over 14 CCF, per CCF $9.2952 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $34.28 
For 3/4 - inch meter $51.42 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $35.31 
For 1 - inch meter $85.70 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $171.40 
For 2 - inch meter $274.24 
For 3 - inch meter $514.20 
For 4 - inch meter $857.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,714.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,742.40 
For 10 - inch meter $3,942.20 
For 12 - inch meter $5,656.20 
For 14 - inch meter $7,713.00 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits as
shown on Schedule CAP. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
East Los Angeles, Commerce and vicinity, Los Angeles County 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $5.2975 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $33.06 
For 3/4 - inch meter $49.59 
For 1 - inch meter $82.65 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $165.30 
For 2 - inch meter $264.48 
For 3 - inch meter $495.90 
For 4 - inch meter $826.50 
For 6 - inch meter $1,653.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,644.80 
For 10 - inch meter $3,801.90 
For 12 - inch meter $5,454.90 
For 14 - inch meter $7,438.50 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement

fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and
migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered recycled water service 

TERRITORY 
East Los Angeles, Commerce and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $3.4000 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $33.06 
For 3/4 - inch meter $49.59 
For 1 - inch meter $82.65 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $165.30 
For 2 - inch meter $264.48 
For 3 - inch meter $495.90 
For 4 - inch meter $826.50 
For 6 - inch meter $1,653.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,644.80 
For 10 - inch meter $3,801.90 
For 12 - inch meter $5,454.90 
For 14 - inch meter $7,438.50 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
1. Recycled water will be supplied only as available from Central Basin Municipal Water

District.

2. As a condition of service under this schedule, all customers are required to comply with
the Company's Rule 16, Section D, Recycled Water Service.

3. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY (see special conditions for area details): 
Arden Water Service Area 
Bodfish Water Service Area 
Kernville Water Service Area 
Lakeland Water Service Area 
Squirrel Mountain Water Service Area 
Mountain Shadows, Onyx, South Lake, Split Mountain Water Service Areas 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $23.7864 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $57.89 
For 3/4 - inch meter $86.84 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $58.47 
For 1 - inch meter $144.73 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $289.45 
For 2 - inch meter $463.12 
For 3 - inch meter $868.35 
For 4 - inch meter $1,447.25 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Antelope Valley Service Area: 

A portion of the community of Leona Valley and vicinity, Los Angeles County 
A portion of the community of Lancaster and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 
The community of Fremont Valley, Kern County and Lake Hughes and vicinity, Los 
Angeles County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $1.8774 
For 7 to 17 CCF, per CCF $7.5064 
For 18 to 25 CCF, per CCF $9.3828 
For over 25 CCF, per CCF $14.0737 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $29.15 
For 3/4 - inch meter $43.73 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $30.02 
For 1 - inch meter $72.88 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $145.75 
For 2 - inch meter $233.20 
For 3 - inch meter $437.25 
For 4 - inch meter $728.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,457.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,332.00 
For 10 - inch meter $3,352.25 
For 12 - inch meter $4,809.75 
For 14 - inch meter $6,558.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Antelope Valley Service Area: 

A portion of the community of Leona Valley and vicinity, Los Angeles County 
A portion of the community of Lancaster and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 
The community of Fremont Valley, Kern County and Lake Hughes and vicinity, Los 
Angeles County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $8.3217 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $25.58 
For 3/4 - inch meter $38.37 
For 1 - inch meter $63.95 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $127.90 
For 2 - inch meter $204.64 
For 3 - inch meter $383.70 
For 4 - inch meter $639.50 
For 6 - inch meter $1,279.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,046.40 
For 10 - inch meter $2,941.70 
For 12 - inch meter $4,220.70 
For 14 - inch meter $5,755.50 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Palos Verdes Service Area: 

Palos Verdes Estates, Rolling Hills, Rolling Hills Estates, Lomita, Rancho Palos Verdes, 
San Pedro, and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF   $2.1168 
For 7 to 17 CCF, per CCF   $8.4629 
For 18 to 25 CCF, per CCF  $10.5784 
For over 25 CCF, per CCF $15.8669 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $42.63 
For 3/4 - inch meter $63.95 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $43.90 
For 1 - inch meter $106.58 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $213.15 
For 2 - inch meter $341.04 
For 3 - inch meter $639.45 
For 4 - inch meter $1,065.75 
For 6 - inch meter $2,131.50 
For 8 - inch meter $3,410.40 
For 10 - inch meter $4,902.45 
For 12 - inch meter $7,033.95 
For 14 - inch meter $9,591.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge that is applicable to all metered service and to 
which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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Decision Vice President Effective 

Rates and Regulatory Affairs Resolution 

 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Palos Verdes Service Area: 

Palos Verdes Estates, Rolling Hills, Rolling Hills Estates, Lomita, Rancho Palos Verdes, 
San Pedro, and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF   $9.3499 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $37.39 
For 3/4 - inch meter $56.09 
For 1 - inch meter $93.48 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $186.95 
For 2 - inch meter $299.12 
For 3 - inch meter $560.85 
For 4 - inch meter $934.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,869.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,991.20 
For 10 - inch meter $4,299.85 
For 12 - inch meter $6,169.35 
For 14 - inch meter $8,412.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge that is applicable to all metered service and to 
which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement

fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and
migrant farm worker housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all recycled water customers that have signed a contract with the West Basin 
Municipal Water District (West Basin) for repayment of the conversion costs from potable 
to recycled water service will be charged the potable quantity rates while the contract is in 
effect. The Company will pay West Basin a percentage of the quantity rate revenues 
collected from recycled water customers billed at potable water rates. The percentage 
refunded represents the difference between the current West Basin wholesale potable 
water rate and the wholesale recycled water rate. 

TERRITORY 
Palos Verdes Service Area: 

Palos Verdes Estates, Rolling Hills, Rolling Hills Estates, Lomita, Rancho Palos Verdes, 
San Pedro and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $5.3800 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $49.04 
For 3/4 - inch meter $73.57 
For 1 - inch meter $122.61 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $245.20 
For 2 - inch meter $392.32 
For 3 - inch meter $735.60 
For 4 - inch meter $1,226.00 
For 6 - inch meter $2,452.00 
For 8 - inch meter $3,923.20 
For 10 - inch meter $5,639.60 
For 12 - inch meter $8,091.60 
For 14 - inch meter $11,034.00 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge that is applicable to all metered service and to 
which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Los Altos and vicinity, Santa Clara County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $2.4564 
For 7 to 20 CCF, per CCF $9.8086 
For 21 to 30 CCF, per CCF $12.2592 
For over 30 CCF, per CCF $18.3861 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $40.52 
For 3/4 - inch meter $60.78 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $41.33 
For 1 - inch meter $101.30 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $202.60 
For 2 - inch meter $324.16 
For 3 - inch meter $607.80 
For 4 - inch meter $1,013.00 
For 6 - inch meter $2,026.00 
For 8 - inch meter $3,241.60 
For 10 - inch meter $4,659.80 
For 12 - inch meter $6,685.80 
For 14 - inch meter $9,117.00 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Los Altos and vicinity, Santa Clara County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $9.7661 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $31.68 
For 3/4 - inch meter $47.52 
For 1 - inch meter $79.20 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $158.40 
For 2 - inch meter $253.44 
For 3 - inch meter $475.20 
For 4 - inch meter $792.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,584.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,534.40 
For 10 - inch meter $3,643.20 
For 12 - inch meter $5,227.20 
For 14 - inch meter $7,128.00 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered recycled water service. 

TERRITORY 
Los Altos and vicinity, Santa Clara County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $9.8468 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $31.68 
For 3/4 - inch meter $47.52 
For 1 - inch meter $79.20 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $158.40 
For 2 - inch meter $253.44 
For 3 - inch meter $475.20 
For 4 - inch meter $792.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,584.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,534.40 
For 10 - inch meter $3,643.20 
For 12 - inch meter $5,227.20 
For 14 - inch meter $7,128.00 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
1. Recycled water will be supplied only as available from Santa Clara Valley Water District.

2. As a condition of service under this schedule, all customers are required to comply with
the Company’s Rule 16, Section D, Recycled Water Service.

3. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Livermore, Crane Ridge, and vicinity, Alameda County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $1.8275 
For 7 to 15 CCF, per CCF $7.2639 
For 16 to 23 CCF, per CCF $9.0760 
For over 23 CCF, per CCF $13.6063 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $32.25 
For 3/4 - inch meter $48.38 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $33.22 
For 1 - inch meter $80.63 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $161.25 
For 2 - inch meter $258.00 
For 3 - inch meter $483.75 
For 4 - inch meter $806.25 
For 6 - inch meter $1,612.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,580.00 
For 10 - inch meter $3,708.75 
For 12 - inch meter $5,321.25 
For 14 - inch meter $7,256.25 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Livermore, Crane Ridge, and vicinity, Alameda County 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $7.0716 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $24.19 
For 3/4 - inch meter $36.29 
For 1 - inch meter $60.48 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $120.95 
For 2 - inch meter $193.52 
For 3 - inch meter $362.85 
For 4 - inch meter $604.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,209.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,935.20 
For 10 - inch meter $2,781.85 
For 12 - inch meter $3,991.35 
For 14 - inch meter $5,442.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement

fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and
migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Marysville and vicinity, Yuba County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $0.9795 
For 7 to 12 CCF, per CCF $3.9257 
For 13 to 19 CCF, per CCF $4.9078 
For over 19 CCF, per CCF $7.3629 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $39.75 
For 3/4 - inch meter $59.63 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $40.55 
For 1 - inch meter $99.38 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $198.75 
For 2 - inch meter $318.00 
For 3 - inch meter $596.25 
For 4 - inch meter $993.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,987.50 
For 8 - inch meter $3,180.00 
For 10 - inch meter $4,571.25 
For 12 - inch meter $6,558.75 
For 14 - inch meter $8,943.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits as
shown on Schedule CAP. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Marysville and vicinity, Yuba County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $3.4924 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $33.61 
For 3/4 - inch meter $50.42 
For 1 - inch meter $84.03 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $168.05 
For 2 - inch meter $268.88 
For 3 - inch meter $504.15 
For 4 - inch meter $840.25 
For 6 - inch meter $1,680.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,688.80 
For 10 - inch meter $3,865.15 
For 12 - inch meter $5,545.65 
For 14 - inch meter $7,562.25 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and
migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Chico and vicinity, Butte County, and Hamilton City and vicinity, Glenn County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $0.4383 
For 7 to 18 CCF, per CCF $2.0957 
For 19 to 29 CCF, per CCF $2.6481 
For over 29 CCF, per CCF $4.0291 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $26.43 
For Fire Sprinkler with 3/4 - inch meter $26.69 
For 3/4 - inch meter $39.65 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $27.22 
For 1 - inch meter $66.08 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $132.15 
For 2 - inch meter $211.44 
For 3 - inch meter $396.45 
For 4 - inch meter $660.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,321.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,114.40 
For 10 - inch meter $3,039.45 
For 12 - inch meter $4,360.95 
For 14 - inch meter $5,946.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits as
shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Chico and vicinity, Butte County, and Hamilton City and vicinity, Glenn County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $2.3484 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $21.56 
For 3/4 - inch meter $32.34 
For 1 - inch meter $53.90 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $107.80 
For 2 - inch meter $172.48 
For 3 - inch meter $323.40 
For 4 - inch meter $539.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,078.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,724.80 
For 10 - inch meter $2,479.40 
For 12 - inch meter $3,557.40 
For 14 - inch meter $4,851.00 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and
migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Oroville and vicinity, Butte County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $0.6035 
For 7 to 18 CCF, per CCF $2.9148 
For 19 to 29 CCF, per CCF $3.6852 
For over 29 CCF, per CCF $5.6111 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $41.10 
For 3/4 - inch meter $61.66 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $42.33 
For 1 - inch meter $102.76 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $205.50 
For 2 - inch meter $328.80 
For 3 - inch meter $616.50 
For 4 - inch meter $1,027.50 
For 6 - inch meter $2,055.00 
For 8 - inch meter $3,288.00 
For 10 - inch meter $4,726.50 
For 12 - inch meter $6,781.50 
For 14 - inch meter $9,247.50 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits
as shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Oroville and vicinity, Butte County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $3.4473 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $34.24 
For 3/4 - inch meter $51.36 
For 1 - inch meter $85.60 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $171.20 
For 2 - inch meter $273.92 
For 3 - inch meter $513.60 
For 4 - inch meter $856.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,712.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,739.20 
For 10 - inch meter $3,937.60 
For 12 - inch meter $5,649.60 
For 14 - inch meter $7,704.00 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and
migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule CAP.
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Note: On January 1, 2023, the rates of the Dominguez District and the Hermosa-Redondo 
District were consolidated. The resulting district is the “South Bay Region.” 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY (see special conditions for area details): 
Dominguez Service Area 
Hermosa-Redondo Service Area 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 to 6 CCF, Per CCF $1.9119 
For 7 to 12 CCF, Per CCF $7.7530 
For 13 to 16 CCF, Per CCF $9.7001 
For Over 16 CCF, per CCF $14.5676 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $28.47 
For 3/4 - inch meter $42.71 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $29.32 
For 1 - inch meter $71.18 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $142.35 
For 2 - inch meter $227.76 
For 3 - inch meter $427.05 
For 4 - inch meter $711.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,423.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,277.60 
For 10 - inch meter $3,274.05 
For 12 - inch meter $4,697.55 
For 14 - inch meter $6,405.75 
For 16 - inch meter $6,548.10 
For 18 - inch meter $6,975.15 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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Note: On January 1, 2023, the rates of the Dominguez District and the Hermosa-Redondo 
District were consolidated. The resulting district is the “South Bay Region.” 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY (see special conditions for area details): 
Dominguez Service Area 
Hermosa-Redondo Service Area 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $5.8989 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $25.23 
For 3/4 - inch meter $37.85 
For 1 - inch meter $63.08 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $126.15 
For 2 - inch meter $201.84 
For 3 - inch meter $378.45 
For 4 - inch meter $630.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,261.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,018.40 
For 10 - inch meter $2,901.45 
For 12 - inch meter $4,162.95 
For 14 - inch meter $5,676.75 
For 16 - inch meter $5,802.90 
For 18 - inch meter $6,181.35 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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Note: On January 1, 2023, the rates of the Dominguez District and the Hermosa-Redondo 
District were consolidated. The resulting district is the “South Bay Region.” 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered recycled water service. 

TERRITORY (see special conditions for area details): 
Dominguez Service Area 
Hermosa-Redondo Service Area 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 
Title 22 Water 1-21,780 CCF, per CCF $4.3432 

21,781-87,120 CCF, per CCF $3.5135 
Over 87,120 CCF, per CCF $3.1202 
R .O. Water per CCF $4.5220 
Nitrified Water per CCF $3.7770 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $30.11 
For 3/4 - inch meter $45.17 
For 1 - inch meter $75.28 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $150.55 
For 2 - inch meter $240.88 
For 3 - inch meter $451.65 
For 4 - inch meter $752.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,505.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,408.80 
For 10 - inch meter $3,462.65 
For 12 - inch meter $4,968.15 
For 14 - inch meter $6,774.75 
For 16 - inch meter $6,925.30 
For 18 - inch meter $7,376.95 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Selma and vicinity, Fresno County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $0.6683 
For 7 to 20 CCF, per CCF $2.6834 
For 21 to 29 CCF, per CCF $3.3551 
For over 29 CCF, per CCF $5.0343 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $24.33 
For 3/4 - inch meter $36.50 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $25.30 
For 1 - inch meter $60.83 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $121.65 
For 2 - inch meter $194.64 
For 3 - inch meter $364.95 
For 4 - inch meter $608.25 
For 6 - inch meter $1,216.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,946.40 
For 10 - inch meter $2,797.95 
For 12 - inch meter $4,014.45 
For 14 - inch meter $5,474.25 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. New service connections may be subject to a facilities fee as detailed under Rule 15.

2. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits
as shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Selma and vicinity, Fresno County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $2.2751 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $19.59 
For 3/4 - inch meter $29.39 
For 1 - inch meter $48.98 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $97.95 

For 2 - inch meter $156.72 
For 3 - inch meter $293.85 
For 4 - inch meter $489.75 
For 6 - inch meter $979.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,567.20 
For 10 - inch meter $2,252.85 
For 12 - inch meter $3,232.35 
For 14 - inch meter $4,407.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. New service connections may be subject to a facilities fee as detailed under Rule 15.

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Stockton and vicinity, San Joaquin County 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $1.4423 
For 7 to 13 CCF, per CCF $5.7263 
For 14 to 18 CCF, per CCF $7.1543 
For over 18 CCF, per CCF $10.7244 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $35.60 
For 3/4 - inch meter $53.40 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $36.67 
For 1 - inch meter $89.00 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $178.00 
For 2 - inch meter $284.80 
For 3 - inch meter $534.00 
For 4 - inch meter $890.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,780.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,848.00 
For 10 - inch meter $4,094.00 
For 12 - inch meter $5,874.00 
For 14 - inch meter $8,010.00 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Stockton and vicinity, San Joaquin County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $4.8263 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $27.52 
For 3/4 - inch meter $41.28 
For 1 - inch meter $68.80 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $137.60 
For 2 - inch meter $220.16 
For 3 - inch meter $412.80 
For 4 - inch meter $688.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,376.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,201.60 
For 10 - inch meter $3,164.80 
For 12 - inch meter $4,540.80 
For 14 - inch meter $6,192.00 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and
migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule CAP.

(I) 

(I) 

(I)

05/16/2025
07/01/2025



CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 13858-W 
Cancelling Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 13746-W 

Schedule No. SVR-1-R Page 1 
Salinas Valley Region Tariff Area 
RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2554 Greg Milleman Date Filed 

Decision Vice President Effective 

Rates and Regulatory Affairs Resolution 

 

Note: On January 1, 2017, the rates of the King City District and the Salinas District were 
consolidated into a ratemaking area called the “Monterey Region.” In 2020, the name of the 
area was changed to the "Salinas Valley Region." 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Salinas Service Area: 

Salinas and vicinity, Monterey County, including the Bolsa Knolls, Las Lomas, Oak Hills, 
Country Meadows, and the Buena Vista service area. 

King City Service Area: 
King City and vicinity, Monterey County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $1.1736 
For 7 to 12 CCF, per CCF $4.6735 
For 13 to 17 CCF, per CCF $5.8401 
For over 17 CCF, per CCF $8.7566 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $35.47 
For 3/4 - inch meter $53.21 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $36.53 
For 1 - inch meter $88.68 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $177.35 
For Fire Sprinkler with 2 - inch meter $43.27 
For 2 - inch meter $283.76 
For 3 - inch meter $532.05 
For 4 - inch meter $886.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,773.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,837.60 
For 10 - inch meter $4,079.05 
For 12 - inch meter $5,852.55 
For 14 - inch meter $7,980.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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Note: On January 1, 2017, the rates of the King City District and the Salinas District were 
consolidated into a ratemaking area called the “Monterey Region.” In 2020, the name of the 
area was changed to the "Salinas Valley Region." 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Salinas Water Service Area: 

Salinas and vicinity, Monterey County, including the Bolsa Knolls, Las Lomas, Oak Hills, 
Country Meadows and the Buena Vista service area. 

King City Area: 
King City and vicinity, Monterey County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $3.7480 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $31.87 
For 3/4 - inch meter $47.81 
For 1 - inch meter $79.68 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $159.35 
For 2 - inch meter $254.96 
For 3 - inch meter $478.05 
For 4 - inch meter $796.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,593.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,549.60 
For 10 - inch meter $3,665.05 
For 12 - inch meter $5,258.55 
For 14 - inch meter $7,170.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Visalia and vicinity, Tulare County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $0.3688 
For 7 to 11 CCF, per CCF $1.4693 
For 12 to 23 CCF, per CCF $1.8361 
For over 23 CCF, per CCF $2.7531 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $17.42 
For 3/4 - inch meter $26.13 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $18.47 
For 1 - inch meter $43.55 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $87.10 
For 2 - inch meter $139.36 
For 3 - inch meter $261.30 
For 4 - inch meter $435.50 
For 6 - inch meter $871.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,393.60 
For 10 - inch meter $2,003.30 
For 12 - inch meter $2,874.30 
For 14 - inch meter $3,919.50 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits as
shown on Schedule CAP. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Visalia and vicinity, Tulare County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $1.7455 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $14.78 
For 3/4 - inch meter $22.17 
For 1 - inch meter $36.95 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $73.90 
For 2 - inch meter $118.24 
For 3 - inch meter $221.70 
For 4 - inch meter $369.50 
For 6 - inch meter $739.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,182.40 
For 10 - inch meter $1,699.70 
For 12 - inch meter $2,438.70 
For 14 - inch meter $3,325.50 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and
migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule CAP.

(I) 

(I) 

(I)

05/16/2025
07/01/2025



CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 13862-W 
Cancelling Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 13750-W 

Schedule No. WL-1-R Page 1 
Willows Tariff Area 

RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2554 Greg Milleman Date Filed 

Decision Vice President Effective 

Rates and Regulatory Affairs Resolution 

 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
The City of Willows and vicinity, Glenn County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $1.1911 
For 7 to 15 CCF, per CCF $4.7577 
For 16 to 23 CCF, per CCF $5.9465 
For over 23 CCF, per CCF $8.9187 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $43.03 
For 3/4 - inch meter $64.55 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $43.89 
For 1 - inch meter $107.58 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $215.15 
For 2 - inch meter $344.24 
For 3 - inch meter $645.45 
For 4 - inch meter $1,075.75 
For 6 - inch meter $2,151.50 
For 8 - inch meter $3,442.40 
For 10 - inch meter $4,948.45 
For 12 - inch meter $7,099.95 
For 14 - inch meter $9,681.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits
as shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
The City of Willows and vicinity, Glenn County. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $4.6655 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $38.69 
For 3/4 - inch meter $58.04 
For 1 - inch meter $96.73 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $193.45 
For 2 - inch meter $309.52 
For 3 - inch meter $580.35 
For 4 - inch meter $967.25 
For 6 - inch meter $1,934.50 
For 8 - inch meter $3,095.20 
For 10 - inch meter $4,449.35 
For 12 - inch meter $6,383.85 
For 14 - inch meter $8,705.25 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and
migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule CAP.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

TERRITORY 
Westlake Village, in the southern part of Ventura County, within the City of Thousand Oaks 
and vicinity 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

For 1 - 6 CCF, per CCF $1.6649 
For 7 to 25 CCF, per CCF $6.6533 
For 26 to 44 CCF, per CCF $8.3160 
For over 44 CCF, per CCF $12.4729 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $35.60 
For 3/4 - inch meter $53.40 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $36.31 
For 1 - inch meter $89.00 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $178.00 
For 2 - inch meter $284.80 
For 3 - inch meter $534.00 
For 4 - inch meter $890.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,780.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,848.00 
For 10 - inch meter $4,094.00 
For 12 - inch meter $5,874.00 
For 14 - inch meter $8,010.00 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Any designated recycled water customer who refuses recycled service shall be subject to
an additional charge equivalent to 50% of the current Calleguas Municipal Water District
(CMWD) potable water rate. This charge was instituted by Ordinance No. 17 of the
CMWD on July 15, 1994, which calculates to $1.5391/CCF.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

TERRITORY 
Westlake Village, in the southern part of Ventura County, within the City of Thousand Oaks 
and vicinity. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $6.3784 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $32.94 
For 3/4 - inch meter $49.41 
For 1 - inch meter $82.35 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $164.70 
For 2 - inch meter $263.52 
For 3 - inch meter $494.10 
For 4 - inch meter $823.50 
For 6 - inch meter $1,647.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,635.20 
For 10 - inch meter $3,788.10 
For 12 - inch meter $5,435.10 
For 14 - inch meter $7,411.50 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Any designated recycled water customer who refuses recycled service shall be subject
to an additional charge equivalent to 50% of the current Calleguas Municipal Water
District (CMWD) potable water rate. This charge was instituted by Ordinance No. 17 of
the CMWD on July 15, 1994, which calculates to $1.5391/CCF.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered recycled water service. 

TERRITORY 
Westlake Village, in the southern part of Ventura County, within the City of Thousand Oaks 
and vicinity. 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (approximately 748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates: 

Per CCF $5.7249 

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $33.55 
For 3/4 - inch meter $50.33 
For 1 - inch meter $83.88 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $167.75 
For 2 - inch meter $268.40 
For 3 - inch meter $503.25 
For 4 - inch meter $838.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,677.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,684.00 
For 10 - inch meter $3,858.25 
For 12 - inch meter $5,535.75 
For 14 - inch meter $7,548.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Recycled water will be supplied only as available.

2. As a condition of service under this schedule, all customers are required to comply with
the Company’s Rule 16, Section D, Recycled Water Service.
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all potable water service provided to Travis Air Force Base (TAFB) 

TERRITORY 
Travis Air Force Base 

RATES  Per Month 

Service Charge $275,199.48 
CPUC Fee 0.68% (AL 2543) $1,871.36 
Schedule CAP  3.518% (AL 2541) $9,681.52 
Schedule RSF  1.1876% (AL 2540) $3,268.27 

Total $290,020.63 

The service charge is a monthly charge that is applicable to Travis Air Force Base. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund),
Schedule CAP (Customer Assistance Program), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges
and Surcredits).

2. Interim Rate Memorandum Account True-up: Due to the delay in setting final rates in
A.21-07-002, the Commission authorized interim rates for a 17-month period (1/1/23 –
5/31/24). A one-time surcharge will be applied to TAFB’s bill reflecting the difference
between the rates on TAFB’s bills during that period and the final rates that would have
been in effect. The surcharge will be $1,546,643.80, plus a 0.7% CPUC Fee of $10,826.51,
for a total amount of $1,557,470.31.

3. Lead Service Line Inventory: In Decision 24-03-042, the Commission authorized cost
recovery for the charges Cal Water incurred to conduct a mandatory inventory of its water
pipes to identify the presence of lead, a contaminant harmful to public health, and to
develop a remediation plan if lead is found. A one-time surcharge will be applied to TAFB’s
bill of $1,109.91, plus a 0.68% CPUC Fee of $7.55, for a total amount of $1,117.46.
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5. Adopted Quantity Rates

Rate Area* Effective Date 
Single Quantity 
Rate (per CCF) 

Antelope Valley July 1, 2025 $7.7382 

Bakersfield July 1, 2025 $3.0602 

Bay Area Region July 1, 2025 $10.3833 

Bear Gulch July 1, 2025 $11.5952 

Chico July 1, 2025 $2.1811 

Dixon July 1, 2025 $6.5943 

East Los Angeles July 1, 2025 $5.1582 

Livermore July 1, 2025 $6.2617 

Los Altos July 1, 2025 $9.3144 

Marysville July 1, 2025 $3.1712 

Oroville July 1, 2025 $3.0339 

Palos Verdes July 1, 2025 $8.6029 

Salinas Valley Region July 1, 2025 $3.5276 

Selma July 1, 2025 $2.3813 

South Bay Region July 1, 2025 $5.4865 

Stockton July 1, 2025 $4.5003 

Visalia July 1, 2025 $1.5161 

Westlake July 1, 2025 $7.5699 

Willows July 1, 2025 $4.1297 

*Kern River Valley is not included because it does not have tiered quantity rates.
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Service Area Sheet Subject Matter Schedule No. CPUC Sheet No. 

TRAVIS DISTRICT 

Potable Water Service Schedule No. TRV 13867-W 

VISALIA DISTRICT 

Residential Metered Service VS-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13860-W 
VS-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13522-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service VS-1-NR (Pg 1 of 1) 13861-W 

WESTLAKE DISTRICT 
Residential Metered Service WK-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13864-W 

WK-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13653-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service WK-1-NR (Pg 2 of 2) 13865-W 
WK-1-NR (Pg 2 of 2) 13655-W 

Recycled Water Service WK-6 (Pg 1 of 2) 13866-W 
WK-6 (Pg 2 of 2) 13657-W 

WILLOWS DISTRICT 
Residential Metered Service WL-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13862-W 

WL-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 12932-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service WL-1-NR 13863-W 
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Service Area Sheet Subject Matter Schedule No. CPUC Sheet No. 

REDWOOD VALLEY DISTRICT 
Applicable Tariffs now under Bay Area Region 

SALINAS VALLEY REGION 
Includes King City and Salinas 

Residential Metered Service SVR-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13858-W 
SVR-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13406-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service SVR-1-NR (Pg 1 of 2) 13859-W 
SVR-1-NR (Pg 2 of 2) 13407-W 

SELMA DISTRICT 
Residential Metered Service SL-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13854-W 

SL-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13770-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service SL-1-NR (Pg 1 of 2) 13855-W 
SL-1-NR (Pg 2 of 2) 13771-W 

SOUTH BAY REGION 
Includes Dominguez and Hermosa-Redondo 

Residential Metered Service SBR-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13851-W 
SBR-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13643-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service SBR-1-NR (Pg 1 of 2) 13852-W 
SBR-1-NR (Pg 2 of 2) 13645-W 

Recycled Water Service SBR-6 (Pg 1 of 2) 13853-W 
SBR-6 (Pg 2 of 2) 13647-W 

STOCKTON DISTRICT 
Residential Metered Service ST-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13856-W 

ST-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13649-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service ST-1-NR (Pg 1 of 2) 13857-W 
ST-1-NR (Pg 2 of 2) 13651-W 
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Service Area Sheet Subject Matter Schedule No. CPUC Sheet No. 

MARYSVILLE DISTRICT 
Residential Metered Service MR-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13845-W 

MR-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 12927-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service MR-1-NR (Pg 1 of 1) 13846-W 

MILLERTON DISTRICT 

Metered Service MI-1-W (Pg 1 of 2) 12905-W 
MI-1-W (Pg 2 of 2) 12906-W 

MONTEREY REGION 

Applicable Tariffs now under Salinas Valley Region 
NORTH VALLEY REGION 

Applicable Tariffs under Chico and Oroville Districts 

OROVILLE DISTRICT 
Residential Metered Service OR-NVR-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13849-W 

OR-NVR-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13504-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service OR-NVR-1-NR (Pg 1 of 1) 13850-W 

Limited Flat Rate Service OR-2UL 10324-W 
Irrigation Service OR-3M 10325-W 
Interruptible Irrigation Service OR-3M-I 10326-W 

PALOS VERDES DISTRICT 

Residential Metered Service PV-LAR-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13837-W 
PV-LAR-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13798-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service PV-LAR-1-NR (Pg 1 of 2) 13838-W 
PV-LAR-1-NR (Pg 2 of 2) 13800-W 

Recycled Water Service LAR-PV-6 (Pg 1 of 2) 13839-W 
LAR-PV-6 (Pg 2 of 2) 13802-W 

Private Fire Hydrant Services on Private Property PV-4A (PG 1 of 2) 13588-W 
PV-4A (PG 2 of 2) 13599-W 
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Service Area Sheet Subject Matter Schedule No. CPUC Sheet No. 

HERMOSA-REDONDO DISTRICT 
Applicable Tariffs now under South Bay Region 

KERN RIVER VALLEY DISTRICT 
General Metered Service KRV-1 (Pg 1 of 4) 13834-W 

KRV-1 (Pg 2 of 4) 12926-W 
KRV-1 (Pg 3 of 4) 12595-W 
KRV-1 (Pg 4 of 4) 12404-W 

Interruptible Public Authority Irrigation 
Service - Kernville KRV-KD-2 10307-W 

KING CITY DISTRICT 
Applicable Tariffs now under Salinas Valley Region 

LIVERMORE DISTRICT 
Residential Metered Service LV-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13843-W 

LV-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13498-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service LV-1-NR (Pg 1 of 2) 13844-W 
LV-1-NR (Pg 2 of 2) 13500-W 

LOS ALTOS-SUBURBAN DISTRICT 

Residential Metered Service LS-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13840-W 
LS-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13637-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service LS-1-NR (Pg 1 of 2) 13841-W 
LS-1-NR (Pg 2 of 2) 13639-W 

Recycled Metered Service LS-6 (Pg 1 of 2) 13842-W 
LS-6 (Pg 2 of 2) 13641-W 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY REGION 
Applicable Tariffs now under Antelope Valley and Palos Verdes Districts 
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BEAR GULCH DISTRICT 
Residential Metered Service BG-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13825-W 

BG-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13617-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service BG-1-NR (Pg 1 of 2) 13826-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service BG-1-NR (Pg 2 of 2) 13619-W 

CHICO – HAMILTON CITY DISTRICT 
Residential Metered Service CH-NVR-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13847-W 

CH-NVR-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13470-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service CH-NVR-1-NR (Pg 1 of 1) 13848-W 

DIXON DISTRICT 
Residential Metered Service DX-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13829-W 

DX-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 12925-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service DX-1-NR (Pg 1 of 1) 13830-W 

DOMINGUEZ DISTRICT 
Applicable Tariffs now under South Bay Region 

EAST LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 
Residential Metered Service EL-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13831-W 

EL-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13621-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service EL-1-NR (Pg 1 of 2) 13832-W 

EL-1-NR (Pg 2 of 2) 13623-W 

Recycled Water Service EL-6 (Pg 1 of 2) 13833-W 

EL-6 (Pg 2 of 2) 13625-W 

GRAND OAKS DISTRICT 

Residential Metered Service GO-R-1 13599-W 
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ANTELOPE VALLEY DISTRICT 
Residential Metered Service AV-LAR-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13835-W 

AV-LAR-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13627-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service AV-LAR-1-NR (Pg 1 of 2) 13836-W 
AV-LAR-1-NR (Pg 2 of 2) 13629-W 

BAKERSFIELD DISTRICT 
Residential Metered Service BK-1-R (Pg 1 of 2) 13827-W 

BK-1-R (Pg 2 of 2) 13466-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service BK-1-NR (Pg 1 of 1) 13828-W 

Residential Flat Rate Service BK-2R (Pg 1 of 1) 13715-W 

BAYSHORE DISTRICT - Applicable Tariffs now under Bay Area Region 
BAY AREA REGION 

Includes Bayshore and Redwood Valley 
Residential Metered Service BAR-1-R (Pg 1 of 6) 13822-W 

BAR-1-R (Pg 2 of 6) 13807-W 
BAR-1-R (Pg 3 of 6) 13823-W 
BAR-1-R (Pg 4 of 6) 13456-W 
BAR-1-R (Pg 5 of 6) 13457-W 
BAR-1-R (Pg 6 of 6) 13613-W 

Nonresidential Metered Service BAR-1-NR (Pg 1 of 5) 13824-W 
BAR-1-NR (Pg 2 of 5) 12976-W 
BAR-1-NR (Pg 3 of 5) 13460-W 
BAR-1-NR (Pg 4 of 5) 13461-W 
BAR-1-NR (Pg 5 of 5) 13615-W 

Recycled Water Service BAR-BAY-6 (Pg 1 of 2) 13809-W 
BAR-BAY-6 (Pg 2 of 2) 13701-W 
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Preliminary Statement Sheet Subject Matter CPUC Sheet No. 
Letter 
AZ 2018 GRC Interim Rate Memorandum Account (2018 IRMA) 

Page 1 12156-W 
Page 2 12157-W 
Page 3 12158-W 
Page 4 12159-W 

BA Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Memorandum Account 12313-W 
BC Drought Response Memorandum Account 

Page 1 13032-W 
 Page 2 13033-W 

BD 2021 GRC Interim Rate Memorandum Account (2021 IRMA) 
Page 1 13087-W 
Page 2 13088-W 

 Page 3 13089-W 
Page 4 13090-W 

BE Lead and Copper Memorandum Account (LCMA) 
Page 1 13171-W 

 Page 2 13172-W 
BF Drinking Water Fees Balancing Account (DWFBA) 13323-W 

BG Monterey-Style Water Revenue Adjustment Mechanism 
Balancing Account (M-WRAM) 

Page 1  13535-W 
 Page 2 13868-W 

BH Purchased Water Incremental Cost Balancing Account (ICBA) 
Page 1 13537-W 
Page 2 13659-W 
Page 3 13660-W 

BI Pump Tax Incremental Cost Balancing Account (ICBA) 
Page 1 13540-W 

 Page 2 13661-W 
BJ Purchased Power Incremental Cost Balancing Account (ICBA) 

Page 1 13542-W 
Page 2 13543-W 

BK Conservation Regulation Memorandum Account (CRMA) 13451-W 

(C)
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The following listed tariff sheets contain all effective rates and rules affecting the rates and 
service of the Utility together with information relating thereto: 

Sheet Subject Matter Service Area Schedule No. CPUC Sheet No. 

Title Page 13288-W 

Table of Contents 
Page 1 Table of Contents 13876-W 

Page 2 Preliminary Statements 13574-W 
Page 3 Preliminary Statements 13573-W 
Page 4 Preliminary Statements 13781-W 
Page 5 Preliminary Statements 13875-W 
Page 6 Rate Schedules - All Districts 13795-W 
Page 7 Rate Schedules - All Districts 13305-W 
Page 8 Rate Schedules - District Specific 13874-W 
Page 9 Rate Schedules - District Specific 13873-W 
Page 10 Rate Schedules - District Specific 13872-W 
Page 11 Rate Schedules - District Specific 13871-W 
Page 12 Rate Schedules - District Specific 13870-W 
Page 13 Rate Schedules - District Specific 13869-W 
Page 14 Service Area Maps 13813-W 
Page 15 Service Area Maps 13816-W 
Page 16 Service Area Maps 13582-W 
Page 17 Rules 13295-W 
Page 18 Rules 13294-W 
Page 19 Rules 13293-W 
Page 20 Rules 13292-W 
Page 21 Sample Forms 13291-W 
Page 22 Sample Forms 13290-W 
Page 23 Sample Forms 13820-W 
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